Spenard Community Council Resolution 2021-02

A Resolution Prioritizing Traffic Calming Projects in Spenard

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Anchorage Traffic Calming division annually compiles a list of potential streets and qualifying streets within the Spenard Community Council which are eligible for Traffic Calming capital improvements on the basis of volume and speed studies; and

WHEREAS, the "Qualified Streets List" is considered for municipal funding priorities; and

WHEREAS, no qualified streets were included within the Spenard Community Council boundary in the 2020 Qualified Streets List; and

WHEREAS, Spenard Community Council members have identified traffic calming as a community priority to improve safety and quality of life; and

WHEREAS, roadways recommended from a community council may then have a traffic studies and screening tests conducted by the Traffic Calming division; and

WHEREAS, the Spenard Community Council conducted a survey to identify which roadways are dangerous due to speeding, traffic volume, and access for pedestrians and bicyclists;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Spenard Community Council prioritizes the following streets, in order or importance, for Traffic Calming improvements:

- 1. Chugach Way between Spenard Road and Arctic Boulevard
- 2. **Lois Drive** between Benson Boulevard and W. 36th Avenue
- 3. Cope Street between Chugach Way and Tudor Road
- 4. **W. 40th Avenue** between Cope Street and Indiana Street
- 5. **Indiana Street** between Chugach Way and 40th Avenue
- 6. Lois Drive between Spenard Road to Jefferson Avenue
- 7. W. 27th Avenue between Spenard Road to Arctic Boulevard
- 8. **W. 40th Avenue** between Minnesota Drive to Wilson
- 9. **W. 45th Avenue** between Taft Drive to Northwood Drive
- 10. W. 25th Avenue between Arctic Boulevard to Spenard Road

- 11. Arkansas Drive between McRae Road to Spenard Road
- 12. W. 32nd Avenue between Minnesota Drive to Willow
- 13. North Star Street between Tudor Road to 40th Avenue
- 14. **Jefferson Drive** between Taft Driveand Northwood Drive
- 15. Intersection at Spenard Road Wisconsin Avenue
- 16. Intersection at **Spenard Road Iowa Drive Northwood Drive**

Resolved, this <u>6</u> day of <u>January</u>	2021.	
Linery Har		
		1/6/21
Spenard Community Council President		Date
Vote: 17 in favor, and 0 oppose	ed.	